

Record of Decision Ref. No: ENV/020/13-14 Date of Decision:19 February 2014

If you have any questions about this decision please contact Democratic Services on 01903 221006 or email democratic.services@worthing.gov.uk

Record of Decision: Maintenance of Grinstead Lane Roundabout

Decision taken by: Cabinet Member for Environment

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: I hereby confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interest in this item.

Decision:

1. To enter into a Section 96 Agreement with the Highway Agency for the Grinstead Lane roundabout.

2. Engage a sponsorship company to manage the sponsorship process and oversee the grounds maintenance including the traffic management.

3. Approve an initial first year budget of £2000 which is to be funded from underspends in the refuse and recycling service.

Key Decision: Yes / No

Reasons for the Decision:

To improve a roundabout of poor appearance on a major road and key route through Adur and a gateway to Lancing.

Alternative Options Considered: Do nothing, request the Highway Agency to improve the care and maintenance. The latter has already been tried without success.

Other Matters Considered:

Legal Advice and Issues	/	Financial Advice and Issues	/
Sustainability Issues		Equality Issues	
Community Safety Issues	/	Human Rights Issues	
Reputation	/	Risk Assessment	
Health and Safety Issues	/		

Consultation: This report was circulated to Councillors, and published on the Council's website on 5 February 2014. The following consultation responses were noted by the decision maker: No direct responses were received as a result of the publication of this report but there have been previous requests for this roundabout to be improved.

Background Papers: None

Lead Officer:

Lesley Heath Street Scene Projects Officer Adur and Worthing Council Services, Commerce Way Lancing Business Park, Lancing, BN15 8TA Telephone: 01273 263047 e-mail: lesley.heath@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Call-in: The call in deadline for this decision will be 5:00pm on 26 February 2014.

Signed: ...

..... Date: 19 February 2014

Name: Councillor Keith Dollemore

Decision Ref No: ENV/020/13-14